JUDGMENT 
Meenakshi Madan Rai, J. 

1.  The instant Appeal arises from MACT Case No.13 of 

2013, dated 21-11-2023, of the Learned Motor Accidents Claims 

Tribunal, Gangtok, Sikkim (hereinafter, “MACT”), vide which 

compensation computed at ₹ 43,78,080/- (Rupees forty-three 

lakhs, seventy-eight thousand and eighty) only, was granted to the 

Claimants-Respondents No.1 and 2 herein, being the mother and 

brother, respectively, of the deceased. 

2.  The facts that led to the filing of the Claim Petition 

under Section 166 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 (hereinafter, 

“MV Act”), was that the deceased, Bhanu Sharma, aged about 

thirty-four years, an employee of the Rural Development 

Department, Government of Sikkim, with a monthly consolidated 

salary of ₹ 29,570/- (Rupees twenty nine thousand, five hundred 

and seventy) only, was travelling in a private Maruti Alto 800, 

owned and driven by his brother Indra Mani Sharma.  The vehicle 

insured with the Appellant Company, met with an accident on 20-

01-2023, at a place called “Gokul Dara” when the siblings were

[...]

negligent driving as the cause of the accident.  They averred inter 

alia in their written statement that the vehicle “insurance policy 

was only liability policy i.e. third party policy and the owner of the 

said vehicle had paid total premium of ₹ 2,353/- (Rupees two 

thousand, three hundred and fifty three) only, for the year 

17/06/2022 to 16/06/2023”.  The deceased as the co-occupant 

and natural brother of the deceased owner, being a gratuitous 

passenger was not covered by the policy. 

4.  The Learned MACT settled a singular issue for 

determination, “Whether the Petitioners/Claimants are entitled to